

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

No. 20-1156

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

PUBLIC CITIZEN, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION,

Respondent.

On Petition for Review of an Order of the
Federal Energy Regulatory Commission

**INITIAL REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER
PUBLIC CITIZEN, INC.**

Scott L. Nelson
Allison M. Zieve
Public Citizen Litigation Group
1600 20th Street NW
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 588-1000

*Attorneys for Petitioner
Public Citizen, Inc.*

March 5, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
GLOSSARY	v
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. The Commission offered no defensible basis for finding the 2015/16 auction results just and reasonable.....	3
A. Post hoc rationalizations do not support the challenged orders.	3
B. The orders cannot be sustained in light of FERC’s and Vistra’s concession that auction results can be challenged as unjust and unreasonable under FPA section 206.	15
C. The Commission’s orders also do not square with FPA section 205.	21
III. The Commission’s finding that there was no market manipulation was arbitrary and capricious.....	24
CONCLUSION	32
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	33
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>ANR Storage Co. v. FERC</i> , 904 F.3d 1020 (D.C. Cir. 2018)	3, 4
<i>Baltimore Gas & Elec. Co. v. FERC</i> , 252 F.3d 456 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	29
<i>Blumenthal v. FERC</i> , 552 F.3d 875 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	17, 24
* <i>Calif. ex rel. Harris v. FERC</i> , 784 F.3d 1267 (9th Cir. 2015)	23, 24, 32
<i>Conn. Dep't of Pub. Util. Control v. FERC</i> , 484 F.3d 558 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	3, 4, 12, 13
* <i>Dep't of Homeland Sec. v. Regents of Univ. of Calif.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1891 (2020)	28, 29
<i>Edison Elec. Inst. v. EPA</i> , 996 F.2d 326 (D.C. Cir. 1993)	28
* <i>Elizabethtown Gas Co. v. FERC</i> , 10 F.3d 866 (D.C. Cir. 1993)	17
<i>Emera Me. v. FERC</i> , 854 F.3d 9 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	16
<i>Friends of the Cowlitz v. FERC</i> , 253 F.3d 1161 (9th Cir. 2001), <i>amended</i> , 282 F.3d 609 (9th Cir. 2002)	29
<i>Gen. Motors Corp. v. FERC</i> , 613 F.2d 939 (D.C. Cir. 1979)	28
* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.	

* <i>Heckler v. Chaney</i> , 470 U.S. 821 (1985)	28, 29
<i>Mo. Pub. Serv. Comm'n v. FERC</i> , 234 F.3d 36 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	4
<i>Mont. Consumer Counsel v. FERC</i> , 659 F.3d 910 (9th Cir. 2011)	16, 17
* <i>New England Power Generators Ass'n v. FERC</i> , 881 F.3d 202 (D.C. Cir. 2018)	17, 18, 31
<i>Pub. Utils. Comm'n of Calif. v. FERC</i> , 462 F.3d 1027 (9th Cir. 2006)	30
<i>Pub. Util. Dist. No. 1 of Snohomish County, Wash. v. FERC</i> , 272 F.3d 607 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	12
* <i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 332 U.S. 194 (1947)	3, 13, 23
<i>So. Union Gas Co. v. FERC</i> , 840 F.2d 964 (D.C. Cir. 1988)	28
<i>Verso Corp. v. FERC</i> , 898 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2018)	23
<i>TransCanada Power Mktg. Ltd. v. FERC</i> , 811 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	18

Statutes and Regulations

Federal Power Act, 16 U.S.C. §§ 791a *et seq.*:

§ 205, 16 U.S.C. § 824d	1, 3, 7, 15, 16, 17, 21, 22, 23, 24
§ 205(a), 16 U.S.C. § 824d(a).....	21, 22
§ 205(d), 16 U.S.C. § 824d(d).....	16, 21

	§ 205(e), 16 U.S.C. § 824d(e)	16, 21
*	§ 206, 16 U.S.C. § 824e.....	1, 2, 4, 7, 9, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 21, 23
*	§ 206(a), 16 U.S.C. § 824e(a)	16
	§ 222, 16 U.S.C. § 824v.....	25
	§ 222(b), 16 U.S.C. § 824v(b).....	25
	Natural Gas Act § 5, 15 U.S.C. § 717c.....	17

Administrative Decisions

	<i>Blumenthal v. ISO-New England, Inc.</i> , 129 FERC ¶ 61,057 (2009)	26
